

No. 23-726

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Daniel W. Bower
HILTY, BOWER,
HAWS & SEABLE PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, ID 83686
(208) 345-3333

Taylor A.R. Meehan
Counsel of Record
Brandon Haase*
Daniel M. Vitagliano*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

* *Supervised by principals of the firm
admitted to practice in Virginia*

April 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF1

I. EMTALA Operates Alongside Idaho’s
Defense of Life Act2

A. EMTALA’s default rule is that it does
“not preempt” state law2

B. EMTALA does not require unlawful
medical treatment7

C. The Government’s contrary view has
no limiting principle.....15

II. The Government Ignores Federal Laws
Expressly Regulating Abortion16

III. The Government Contrives a Conflict by
Misstating Idaho Law.....19

IV. The Government’s Preemption Theory
Exceeds the Limits of Executive Power at
the Expense of Idaho’s Sovereignty23

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	23
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	3
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	25
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	17, 23, 24
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	4
<i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Burditt v. HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Carlisle v. Frisbie Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 888 A.2d 405 (N.H. 2005)	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960)	2, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	26, 27
<i>Dunlap v. Garner</i> , 903 P.2d 1296 (Idaho 1994)	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	5, 11

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	1, 24, 26
<i>Green v. Touro Infirmary</i> , 992 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	9
<i>Hardy v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)	5, 8
<i>In re Baby “K,”</i> 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	6, 18
<i>Kozlowski v. Rush</i> , 828 P.2d 854 (Idaho 1992)	22
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	24
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> No. 40-1, 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	25
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	5
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	26

<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	14, 20, 21, 22
<i>Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	19, 22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	4
<i>Reid v. Indianapolis Osteopathic Med. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 853 (S.D. Ind. 1989).....	6
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	4, 14
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	2, 26
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	2
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971)	25
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	24
<i>Vickers v. Nash Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	23, 24
<i>Woodfield v. Bd. of Pro. Discipline of Idaho State Bd. of Med.</i> , 905 P.2d 1047 (Idaho App. 1995).....	22

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1461.....	17
18 U.S.C. §1531(a)	15
42 U.S.C. §1395.....	3, 5, 16
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(b)	9
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(b)(1)(A).....	10, 24
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(c)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(d)	6, 18, 24
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)	11
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(3)	11
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(3)(A).....	7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(3)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. §1395dd(f)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. §1395hh(a)(2)	24
42 U.S.C. §1395w-25(a)(1)-(2)	26
42 U.S.C. §1395x(e)(7)	13
42 U.S.C. §1395x(r).....	13
42 U.S.C. §18023(b)(2).....	18

42 U.S.C. §18023(c)(1)18
42 U.S.C. §18023(c)(2)18
42 U.S.C. §238n(a)17, 18
42 U.S.C. §300a-7(d)17
42 U.S.C. §300a-817
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 117-328,
§507(a)(2), 136 Stat. 4908 (2022).....15

State Statutes

Ala. Code §26-26-4(a).....16
Colo. Rev. Stat. §12-30-120(2)(a)16
Idaho Code §18-604(1)20
Idaho Code §18-604(11)20
Idaho Code §18-622(2)(a).....20
Idaho Code §18-622(2)(a)(i)15
Idaho Code §18-622(4)19
Idaho Code §39-340116
Idaho Code §54-5505(e)(ii)(5)9
Okla. Admin. Code 310:395-5-6.19
Wash. Rev. Code §18.130.180(26)16

Regulatory Authorities

42 C.F.R. §489.24(d)(2)(i)	8
68 Fed. Reg. 53,222 (Sept. 9, 2003).....	5, 6, 12
CMS, <i>Hospital Surveys with 2567 Statement of Deficiencies – 2023Q4</i> , https://perma.cc/A3TN-8M67	13
CMS, <i>QSO-19-15-EMTALA</i> (July 2, 2019), https://perma.cc/BD3P-G3ST	13
CMS, <i>QSO-21-22-Hospitals</i> (Sept. 17, 2021), https://perma.cc/368R-4M7W	12
CMS, <i>QSO-22-22-Hospitals</i> (July 11, 2022), https://perma.cc/4K6B-LNHY	2, 12
CMS, <i>Quality Improvement Organization Manual</i> , Ch. 9 (Rev. 24, Issued Feb. 12, 2016), https://perma.cc/EYL8-MNHY	8, 9, 12
CMS, <i>State Operations Manual</i> , App. V (Rev. 191, July 19, 2019), https://perma.cc/89M6-Y2FP	13, 14, 15
Exec. Order No. 13,535, 75 Fed. Reg. 15,599 (Mar. 24, 2010).....	19

Other Authorities

ACOG, <i>Practice Bulletin No. 217</i> , <i>Prelabor Rupture of Membranes</i> , 135 Obstetrics & Gynecology e80 (2020), https://perma.cc/EXJ5-M9TB	14
<i>An Overview of Medicare</i> , KFF (Feb. 13, 2019), https://perma.cc/B4LD-CQUQ	25

Comment, *To Treat or Not to Treat:*
A Hospital's Duty to Provide Emergency Care,
15 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1047 (1982).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 241,
99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1985).....4
